TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM825026

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
PNC Bank, National Association		02/03/2022	National Banking Association: UNITED STATES

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	IQ Brands, Inc.		
Street Address:	129 NC Highway		
City:	Advance		
State/Country:	NORTH CAROLINA		
Postal Code:	27006		
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE		
Name:	Twin City Knitting Company		
Street Address:	129 NC Highway		
City:	Advance		
State/Country:	NORTH CAROLINA		
Postal Code:	27006		
Entity Type:	Corporation: NORTH CAROLINA		
Name:	Argyle Holdings, Inc.		
Street Address:	129 NC Highway		
City:	Advance		
State/Country:	NORTH CAROLINA		
Postal Code:	27006		
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 7

Property Type	Number	Word Mark		
Registration Number:	4472515	SMARTER THAN YOUR AVERAGE SHEEP		
Registration Number:	3644645	DOCTOR'S CHOICE		
Registration Number:	3887449	IQ		
Registration Number:	5185125	WOOL IQ		
Registration Number:	5434225	DRY IQ		
Registration Number:	5429256	STYLE IQ		
Registration Number:	5874652	COOL-IQ		
		TRADEMARK —		

REEL: 008148 FRAME: 0753

900786709

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 7344184289

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 7344184288

Email: trademark@honigman.com
Correspondent Name: Honigman LLP/Julie Reitz
Address Line 1: 39400 Woodward Avenue

Address Line 2: Suite 101

Address Line 4: Bloomfield Hills, MICHIGAN 48304

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Julie E. Reitz
SIGNATURE:	/Julie E. Reitz/
DATE SIGNED:	07/18/2023

Total Attachments: 4

source=Partial Termination and Release of Lien in Trademarks and Copyrights (PNC-IQ) (EXECUTED)#page1.tif source=Partial Termination and Release of Lien in Trademarks and Copyrights (PNC-IQ) (EXECUTED)#page2.tif source=Partial Termination and Release of Lien in Trademarks and Copyrights (PNC-IQ) (EXECUTED)#page3.tif source=Partial Termination and Release of Lien in Trademarks and Copyrights (PNC-IQ) (EXECUTED)#page4.tif

PARTIAL TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF LIEN IN TRADEMARKS AND COPYRIGHTS

THIS PARTIAL TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF LIEN IN TRADEMARKS AND COPYRIGHTS (this "Release"), is dated as of February 3, 2022 and made by and among PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION (the "Grantee") in its capacity as lender under the below-defined Security Agreements, and IQ BRANDS, INC. f/k/a SOCK AND ACCESSORY BRANDS GLOBAL, INC., a Delaware corporation, TWIN CITY KNITTING COMPANY, INC., a North Carolina corporation, and ARGYLE HOLDINGS, INC., a Delaware corporation (each a "Grantor", and collectively the "Grantors").

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Intellectual Property Security Agreement dated as of April 18, 2018 and that certain Supplement to Intellectual Property Security Agreement dated as of October 10, 2018 (each a "Security Agreement", and collectively the "Security Agreements"), made by Grantors in favor of Grantee, a security interest was granted by Grantors to Grantee, in certain collateral, including the Specified IP Collateral (as hereinafter defined);

WHEREAS, the Security Agreements were recorded with the trademark division of the United States Patent and Trademark Office April 23, 2018 at Reel/Frame 6319/0114, and with the United States Copyright Office on April 24, 2018 at Volume 9951, Document 984 and on October 12, 2018 at Volume 9961, Document 952;

WHEREAS, Grantee now desires to terminate and release its security interest in the Specified IP Collateral defined below;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, and upon the terms set forth in this Release, Grantee hereby states as follows:

- 1. <u>Definitions</u>. The term "<u>Specified IP Collateral</u>," as used herein, means all of the Grantors' right, title and interest in the trademarks and copyrights listed on <u>Schedule A</u> hereto.
- 2. <u>Release of Security Interest</u>. Grantee hereby terminates, releases and discharges its security interest in the Specified IP Collateral and reassigns to the person or persons legally entitled thereto all of its right, title and interest in the Specified IP Collateral. Grantee acknowledges that this Release may be filed with the United States Patent and Trademark Office, United States Copyright Office or any other governmental office to evidence the partial termination and release granted by this Release.

[remainder of page intentionally blank]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Grantee has caused this Release to be executed by its duly authorized officer as of the date first written above.

By: Name: Title: V	Thomas L.	Humbyrd nt	
* 9,500 711 1			

[Signature Page to Partial Terminati

Schedule A

Registered/Pending Trademarks

Mark	Jurisdiction of Registration or Application	Status	Application Date	Registration Date	Trademark Registration/ Application
SMARTER THAN YOUR AVERAGE SHEEP	USPTO	Registered	March 12, 2013	January 21, 2014	4472515
DOCTOR'S CHOICE	USPTO	Registered	April 12, 2008	June 23, 2009	3644645
IQ	USPTO	Registered	August 6, 2009	December 7, 2010	3887449
WOOL IQ	USPTO	Registered	August 15, 2016	April 18, 2017	5185125
DRY IQ	USPTO	Registered	October 12, 2016	March 27, 2018	5434225
STYLE IQ	USPTO	Registered	October 12, 2016	March 20, 2018	5429256
COOL-IQ	USPTO	Registered	October 12, 2016	October 1, 2019	5874652

Registered Copyrights

Title	Jurisdiction of Registration	Copyright Number	Registration Date
Copyright For Tanglewood Camo (Leaf Design)	USCO	VA0002001602	February 4, 2016
Bears In The Wild	USCO	VAu000282625	November 29, 1993
Black Bear Hug	USCO	VA0000599613	July 22, 1993
First Outdoor Concert	USCO	VAu000292269	March 22, 1994
First Rock Concert, Bc	USCO	VAu000266893	July 9, 1993
Hug-A-Moo	USCO	VAu000296968	April 14, 1994
Hummingbirds	USCO	VAu000287574	December 10, 1993
Loons In The Wild	USCO	VAu000282624	November 29, 1993
Moose Sock: No. 553-05	USCO	VAu000261988	June 29, 1993
Mooski: Style 562	USCO	VAu000257156	June 1, 1993
Night Stockings, Owl & Raccoons	USCO	VAu000257157	June 1, 1993
Panda Bear (Hug-A-You)	USCO	VAu000262482	July 22, 1993
Parrots	USCO	VAu000283445	December 20, 1993
Red-Eye Tree Frog: No. 553-22	USCO	VAu000261989	June 29, 1993
Wild Pandas	USCO	VAu000282623	November 29, 1993
The First Country Moo-Sic Concert	USCO	VAu000286320	January 18, 1994
Cow Mooflage	USCO	VAu000465214	July 6, 2001
The Reel Sock	USCO	VAu000525741	May 5, 2001

RECORDED: 07/18/2023